National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
. Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Reglstrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff)/ TRF-100/40679-40681
November 5, 2021

Subject; Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion filed by the Federal
Government under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with
Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules 1998 with
respect to Recommendation of the Consumer-end-Tariff for XWDISCOs &
K-Electric

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith subject Decision of the Authority along with
Annexures and Additional Observations of Mr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh, Vice Chairman
NEPRA (16 Pages).

- 2. The Decision along with Annexures is being intimated to the Federal Government for
the purpose of notification in the official gazette pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation

of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997.

Enclosure: As above

( Iftikha:Ali Khan)

Secretary

Ministry of Energy (Power Division)
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

CC:
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.



Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under
Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff
standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
end tariff

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF MOTION FILED BY THE FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION 7 AND 31 OF THE NEPRA ACT 1997 READ WITH
RULE 17 OF THE NEPRA (TARIFF STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES, 1998 WITH
RESPECT TO RECOMMENDATION OF THE CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR XWDISCOS
AND K-ELECTRIC

BACKGROUND

1. NEPRA determined tariffs for seven XWDISCOs for the FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 individually
under the Single Year Tariff Regime (SYT) for both their Distribution and Supply Functions
separately, including revision in the Power Purchase Price (PPP) references. Similarly, for the
XWDISCOs under the Multi Year Tariff (MYT) regime, ie. FESCO, LESCO and IESCO, the
Authority through its decisions allowed adjustment in the tariff components for the FY 2019-
20, including adjustments on account of under/over recovery of the previously allowed revenue
requirement, as per the notified adjustment mechanism along-with revision of the Power
Purchase Price (PPP) references.

2. As per Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission & Distribution of Electric
Power Act, 1997 (the NEPRA Act), the above tariff determinations/decisions were forwarded
to the Federal Government for notification.

3.  In response thereof, the Federal Government, vide letter dated 21.01.2021, submitted a Motion
for recommendation of consumer end tariff for XWDISCOs, for the aforementioned tariff
determinations. The same was decided by the Authority vide decision dated 12.02.2021,
whereby the consumer end tariff for all consumer categories was increased by Rs.1.95/kWh.
The same was notified by the Federal Government vide SRO dated 12.02.2021.

4.  Similarly, for K-Electric, the Authority in line with the quarterly adjustment mechanism as
provided in the MYT determination of K-Electric, notified vide SRO dated 22.05.2018,
determined quarterly tariff adjustments of K-Electric for the period from July 2016 till
March 2019, vide decision dated 31.12.2019. Subsequently, quarterly adjustments for the
quarters April-June 2019 till Jan-March 2020, were determined by the Authority vide
decision dated 10.03.2020.

5.  The Ministry of Energy afterwards, vide letter dated June 9, 2021, forwarded Policy guidelines,
as approved by Federal Government, regarding basis for Re-Targeting Power Sector Subsidies
in future and incorporation of the same through modification/adjustment in DISCOs schedule
of Tariff (SoTs) as well as uniform SoT, including K-Electric Schedule of Tariff. The Authority
decided the matter vide decision dated 23.09.2021, and revised the Uniform Schedule of Tariffs




Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under
Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff
standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
end tariff

(SoT), DISCO wise SoTs and Tariff terms & conditions accordingly. The same were notified by
the Federal Government vide SRO dated 01.10.2021.

The Federal Government now, vide letter no. Tariff/ XWDISCOs-2020-21 dated 15.10.2021, has
submitted another Motion with respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff for
XWDISCOs (the Motion), under Sections 7, 31(4) & 31(7) of NEPRA Act, read with Rule 17 of
NEPRA Tariff (Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 (Tariff Rules).

A brief of the submissions made by the Federal Government in its Motion is as under;

il

iii.

iv.

Economic Co-Ordination Committee (ECC), vide its decision dated October 24, 2018
approved the Methodology for arriving at Uniform Tariff and its Adjustment, which was,
thereafter, approved and ratified by the Cabinet. Furthermore, to structure the discretion
for arriving at such uniform tariff, further appropriate guidelines were also adopted,
which be read as an integral part of this request.

Accordingly, the Authority has been determining the uniform tariff to be charged from
the consumers, including the impact of targeted subsidy and inter disco tariff
rationalization/cross subsidies, under the Act. The latest uniform tariff in field for
XWDISCOs was determined by the Authority through its determination dated February
12, 2021 and has been notified vide SROs 182 to 191 (I)/2021 dated February 12, 2021.

The above referred uniform tariff determination and consequential applicable variable
charge notified vide the above referred SROs, after accounting for tariff rationalization,
tariff differential subsidy and cross subsidies, specifically envisage and provide for net
subsidy to the tune of Rs.185 billion only to various categories of consumer. The SROs
also specifically provide that modification in the subsidy may be reflected in the relevant
Schedule of Tariff through the applicable variable charge.

Thereafter, the Authority, through its determination dated September 23, 2021, in respect
of Policy Guidelines of the Federal Government, approved modification/adjustments in
the DISCOs Schedule of Tariffs and terms & conditions thereof with regard to creation
and/or re-categorization of various consumer categories. The said determination of the
Authority has been notified vide SROs 1280 to 1289 (I1)/2021 dated October 01, 2021.
Consequently, after accounting for tariff rationalization, tariff differential subsidy and
cross subsidies, such amendments/modification will result in net required subsidy to the
tune of Rs. 240 billion to various categories of consumer.

Based on the consolidated revenue requirements of DISCOs as well as the economic and
financial policy of the Federal Government, the tariff differential subsidy (TDS) is
proposed to be modified and reduced. This modification in the targeted subsidy is




Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under
Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tarif¥
standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
end tariff

proposed to be given effect along-with modification of inter disco tariff
rationalization/cross subsidies per practice in vogue, through modification of the
applicable variable charge of categories of consumers of XWDISCOs. The same has been
approved by the Federal Government and is submitted to the Authority for consideration
in terms of section 31 (4) of the Act. This modification is not aimed at raising any
revenues for the Federal Government, as it is within the determined revenue
requirements of the XWDISCOs, as consolidated and determined by the Authority in the
terms of section 31 (4) of the Act.

vi.  In this regard, reference is made to the National Electricity Policy, 2021 approved by the
Council of Common Interest which, inter alia, provides that financial sustainability of the
sector is premised on timely recovery of full cost of service and in due course, financial
self-sustainability will eliminate and minimize the need for Government subsidies except
and save to the limited extent specified per the prevailing Government considerations.

vii.  In light of the above, the instant Motion has been filed by the Federal Government with
respect to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7) of
the Act read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and Procedures) Rules, 1998 so
as to reconsider and issue the revised/modified uniform schedule of tariff of XWDISCOs,
by incorporating revised subsidy and inter distribution companies tariff rationalization/
cross subsidies for the category of each of NEPRA determined notified rate (inclusive of
subsidy/cross subsidies/ inter disco tariff rationalization) in SRO Nos. 01 to 10 of 2019
dated January 01, 2019 as modified by SROs 182 to 191 (I)/2021 dated February 12, 2021
and 1280 to 1289 (I)/2021 dated October 01, 2021.

The Federal Government also, vide letter no. Tariff XWDISCQOs-2020-21 dated 26.10.2021, has
submitted its Motion with respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff for K-Electric,
under Sections 7, 31(4) & 31(7) of NEPRA Act, read with Rule 17 of NEPRA Tariff (Standards
and Procedure) Rules, 1998,

A brief of the submissions made by the Federal Government in its Motion is as under;

i. NEPRA determined the MYT of K-Electric, which was duly notified by the Federal
Government on May 22, 2019.

ii.  Subsequently, quarterly tariff adjustments for K-Electric were determined by the
Authority on December 31, 2019 for eleven quarters. The last quarterly adjustment was
notified by Federal Government vide SRO 1037(1)/2020 dated October 12, 2020 and
subsequently, the applicable variable charge was further adjusted vide SRO 192(1)/2021
dated February 12, 2021 in order to maintain uniform tariff in the Country. Additionally,
the Authority determined quarterly adjustments for four quarters ending March 2020




Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under
Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEFPRA (Tariff
standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
end tariff

iti.

iv.

vii.

viii.

and intimated the same to Federal Government for notification vide letter dated March
10, 2021.

The above referred tariff determination(s) and consequential applicable variable charge
notified vide the above referred SROs, after accounting for tariff rationalization, tariff
differential subsidy and cross subsidies.

The Authority, through its determination dated September 23, 2021, in respect of Policy
Guidelines of the Federal Government approved, in principle, the modification/
adjustments in the K-Electric Schedule of Tariffs with regard to creation and/or re-
categorization of various consumer categories but revised Schedule of Tariff has not been
determined by the Authority. Whereas, in case of XWDISCOs, the Federal Government
notified revised Schedule of Tariff intimated by the Authority through its determination
dated 23.09.2021 with regard to creation and/or re-categorization of various consumer
categories vide SROs 1280 to 1289 (I)/2021 dated October 01, 2021.

The Federal Government approved increase in average uniform applicable variable
charge of Rs.1.39 per unit to recover the revenue requirements for XWDISCOs
determined by NEPRA, keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy and cross
subsidies and it was decided that the same be submitted to the Authority for consideration in
terms of section 31 (4) of the Act, which is pending. Accordingly, K-Electric applicable
uniform variable charge is also required to be modified so as to recover the revenue
requirements of K-Electric, determined by the Authority (inclusive of quarterly adjustments
for four quarters ending March 2020) vide decision dated March 10, 2021, keeping in view
the proposed targeted subsidy and cross subsidies, which will also be consistent with the
proposed uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs.

The targeted tariff differential subsidy (TDS) (inclusive of proposed modification) after
accounting for proposed quarterly adjustment inclusive of proposed cross subsidy and tariff
rationalization for K-Electric would be to the tune of Rs.29 billion.

In this regard reference is made to National Electricity Policy, 2021 approved by the Council
of Common Interest, which provides that financial sustainability of the sector is premised on
timely recovery of full cost of service and in due course, financial self-sustainability will
eliminate and minimize the need for Government subsidies coupled with to implement the
policy of uniform tariff cross country.

In light of the above, instant Motion has been filed by the Federal Government with respect
to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations of K-Electric, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7) of
the Act read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and Procedures) Rules, 1998 so as
to reconsider and issue for K-Electric, modified uniform variable charge, to maintain




Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under
Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff
standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
end tariff

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

uniform tariff across the country, so as to recover the revenue requirements of K-Electric
determined by the Authority (inclusive of quarterly adjustments for four quarters ending
March 2020 vide decision dated March 10, 2021) keeping in view the proposed targeted
subsidy and cross subsidies.

The Authority, accordingly is requested to issue revised SoT determined for the Quarter
January to March 2020, with prospective application of applicable uniform rates after
incorporating tariff rationalization and upon approval of the Authority, to notify the
same in the official gazette by way of modification in SRO Nos. 192(1)/2021, 1037(1)/2020
and 575(1)/2019 on the same pattern of XWDISCOs.

The Ministry also requested to provide an opportunity of hearing in the matter for the purposes
of providing detailed submissions.

In order to provide a fair opportunity to the Federal Government to present its case, and all the
relevant stakeholders involved, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter,
which was held 02.11.2021 at NEPRA Tower Islamabad through ZOOM. Notice of hearing was
published in newspapers inviting comments from the interested / affected parties; further,
individual notices were sent to the Federal Government and other stakeholders.

During the hearing, the Federal Government was represented by Additional Secretary,
Ministry of Energy (Power Division), Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy (Power
Division), along-with its technical, financial and legal counsel. Representative from CPPA-G,
XWDISCOs, media, K-Electric and general public were also present during the hearing.

Following issues were framed for discussion during the hearing;
i.  What is the financial impact on each category of consumers and in total?
ii.  Whether the instant motion shall be applied retrospectively or prospectively?

While responding to the above questions, the MoE during the hearing submitted that for life
line consumers and protected consumers' up-to 200 units, no increase in tariff has been
proposed. However, for the remaining domestic consumers, an increase of Rs.1.68/kWh is
proposed, which also includes the impact of life line and protected consumers. For other
consumer categories, a lower increase of Rs.1.39/kWh has been proposed, as the Government
does not want to overburden these consumers, especially industrial consumers, so that they
remain competitive. The Ministry further submitted that the proposed increase in tariff would
be applied prospectively and is within the overall revenue requirement determined by NEPRA.
It was also explained that keeping in view the National Policy of maintaining uniform tariff
across the Country, same increase would also be applicable to the consumers of K-Electric.




Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under
Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (lariff
standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
end tariff

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Upon inquiry from the Authority regarding increase in tariff for domestic consumers
consuming up-to 300 units, the Ministry submitted that in Phase-I of the subsidy retargeting
program, slabs revision has been approved by the Authority, whereby life line consumption
limit has been increased to 100 units and protected consumer category has been created for
consumers consuming up-to 200 units for six months. However, there are certain consumers,
who get subsidy in winter months despite using more than 300 units during summer.

The ultimate goal of the Government is to allow targeted subsidies and recover the cost of
electricity. In Phase-II and Phase-III, the subsidies will be rationalized further, to improve the
cross subsidy in such a manner that pillars of the economy e.g. Industry remains competitive
and is not overburdened. Phase-II is under preparation, and will be presented before the
Authority for approval. Regarding providing subsidy up-to 300 units, if such consumers are
given subsidy, the differential would be shifted to other consumer categories. It was further
apprised that around 45% of the domestic consumers are still getting subsidy, along-with
agriculture consumers. The total net subsidy being provided by the Federal Government is
around Rs.168 billion.

Mr. Arif Bilvani, a consumer of K-Electric submitted that ToU Domestic consumers are cross
subsidizing other consumers and in case of lower consumption, even less than 200 units, no
subsidy is provided to ToU consumers. The Authority considers that policy guidelines of the
Federal Government for retargeting Power Sector subsidy is a step towards recovering true cost
of electricity from the consumers and providing subsidy only to the deserving consumers, thus
ensuring that burden of existing cross subsidy is reduced. Regarding reasons for increase in
tariff, the Authority noted that this primarily includes increase in capacity charges owing to
induction of new plants and exchange rate devaluation etc.

The Ministry of Energy on the concerns raised by Mr. Bilvani and Mr. Moin Fudda regarding
inclusion of inefficiencies of DISCOs in tariff on account of T&D losses and under recoveries,
explained that no cost over & above the NEPRA allowed targets is included in the tariff and
becomes part of the circular debt only.

While responding to the query raised by Hafiz Naeem regarding break-up of agriculture
subsidy in terms of small and large farmers, the Ministry submitted that total subsidy of Rs.74
billion is being provided to Agriculture consumers, however, the exact break-up of the same in
terms of small and large agriculture consumers is not available at the moment and will be
provided subsequently. The Ministry further stated that as part of Phase-II of the subsidy
reform program, an analysis is being carried out for dividing the agriculture tube-wells slabs
into two categories and would be brought before the Authority, once completed. The
Authority noted with concern the non-availability of the required information and directs the
Ministry to provide proper break-up of the agriculture subsidy in terms of small and large
agriculture consumers while submitting its Phase-II of the subsidy reform program.




;

D
k)
Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under
Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff

W standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
¥ €
w end tariff

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25,

26.

The Authority has thoroughly examined the pleadings made in the Motion and available record
and hereby issues the following determination and order in the matter.

The Authority has noted that the Federal Government through its instant motion has proposed
consumer end tariff for certain consumer categories higher than the Uniform tariff, if
consolidated on the basis of NEPRA’s national average.

Regarding higher category wise tariff proposed by the Federal Government for various
categories of consumers, it is to be clarified that NEPRA has not levied any surcharges rather it
is the Federal Government which has the statutory power to do the same. Under Section 31(8)
inserted through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power
(Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, the Federal Government has the power to levy surcharges and
any such surcharge is to be considered as a cost to be included in the tariff determined by
NEPRA.

The Authority also understands that the proposed tariff by the Federal Government is also
within the overall revenue requirement of DISCOs as determined by the Authority.

In view of the discussion made in the preceding paragraphs, the Authority has indicated the
revised applicable tariff as proposed by the Federal Government, which is attached herewith as
Annex-A, B and C. The same shall replace the already issued Annex A, B and C, attached with
the decision of the Authority dated 23.09.2021 in the matter of Policy Guidelines by the MoE
for providing basis for retargeting of power sector subsidies. In addition, an Annex-D i.e. SoT
without incorporating the impact of PYA has been attached, which shall become applicable
w.e.f. 12.02.2022.

Regarding, K-Electric, the Ministry requested to issue revised SoT determined for the
Quarter January to March 2020, with its prospective application. It is fact that K-Electric's
MYT FY 2017-2023 was notified on May 22, 2019. It is also a fact that K-Electric quarterly
adjustments, pursuant to notification of its MYT, have been determined by the Authority till
quarter ended March 2020.

The quarterly adjustment determined for the quarter "January to March 2020" is applicable for
the quarter "April to June 2020". However, if the aforementioned changes are not reflected in
the SoT of K-Electric, it would result in differential tariff for K-Electric consumers vis a vis rest
of Pakistan. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to amend the SoT determined for the
quarter "January to March 2020" w.e.f. 1= of November 2021. The revised SoT is attached
herewith as Annexure E. The SoTs for the period from April 2020 till October 31, 2021 would
be issued as per the existing practice.




' Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by the Federal Government under

nm Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff

2 standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer
e end tariff

The instant decision of the Authority along-with Annexures as mentioned above are intimated
to the Federal Government for notification in terms of Section 31(7) of the Act.

LN,
Rehmatulléh Baloch Engr. K‘Lﬂsooé Anwar Khan

AUTHORITY

Member Member
© T A
Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Tauseef H. Faro qi‘
Member/Vice Chairman Chairman

T pownce Fo Poser F[vi), NE P (3024) v ved %m“éj B
o puld o5 S Sehvie Lod dhe cocd S/L\,ULJA‘IQQ pes G)(MJ__.
’“«xﬂ Lgrad’ﬂ ‘))c‘-j"w\é.m_l’. "C ’;né-ﬁys;uc,,q—) .che.r F J'r\"s.,exl&ﬂs-on c,}
PPAS op 499y peiner )10412,50{8/), ine f e dronsm, s¢s o g-js,pm{k
ot C\U 'imry-.,.:ke,n" (,OSWLS,NLLJ?,\ u,»{‘} Le »asSscd c-),-.b-]-q mnigm/) .
@)'TFE dyaw cosd of eﬁﬂ-}r.’;fj meaps Jhe .j-‘{qb—\-@ﬂ“ oog)*i.dv Z

B o
A Lo - . -~ . - v . . \
. '
. » . N . .
' . )
v ‘ N - N . -

@V‘ﬁ' cvchLomg obs eyve L‘On"_g

et




Annex-A

DISCO Wise and National Average Uniform Tariff With PYA 2019

IESCO LESCO | FESCO | TESCO | HESCO | GEPCC | SEPCO | MEPCO | QESCO | PESCO o:::::m":u
Description Fixed Charge Tarift
Variable Variabls Variable Variable Varfable Vatiabie Variable Variable Variable Variable Flted Chargs Variable
Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
ReJkWM Ra./ kWh Ra. kWh Rs.J kWh Ra./ kWh RaJ kwh RaJ kKWh Rs.J kWi Rs.f KWh RaJKWh Rad kWh R AWM Ra./ kWh
Residential
For peak lcad requirement lass than 5 kW
- Up to 50 Units - Life Line 4,00 400 400 400 400 400 400 4.00 400 400 4.00
8 51-100 units - Life Line 12.00 1378 1a.72 12.06 19.30 1272 17.28 15.83 2089 12.88 1459
§ 0-100 Units 12,00 13.75 1372 12.06 19.30 1272 17.28 1583 20.69 13.88 14.59
101-200 Units 1513 15.20 17.09 14.21 2085 1465 2031 16.35 2314 17.08 18.41
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW
01-100 Units 12,00 1375 1372 1206 1230 1272 17,28 15.83 069 12.68 1450
101-200 Units 15.13 1520 17.09 1421 2085 1485 2031 18.36 214 17.06 16841
g 201-300 Units 1671 16.94 17.83 1517 2234 1580 23.00 17.43 258 17.57 175
-;9 301-400 Units Eras] 18.37 18.14 1550 23.38 1285 2461 19.92 24.48 18.81 19.07
§ 401-500 Units 17.72 1837 18.14 1559 2338 18.85 2461 18.92 24.46 18.81 19.07
501-600 Units 72 18.37 18.14 15.59 2338 18.85 24,81 1892 24.48 18.81 18.07
601-700Units 17.72 18.37 1814 1558 2338 1385 2481 1882 2448 18.81 19.07
Above 700 Units 19.82 20.70 19.59 16.47 25.03 1948 2688 2090 27.70 2058 20,81
Fer peak load requirement excesding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 16.48 2027 19.19 18.47 25.03 19.38 27.00 2085 2791 19.84 2027
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1088 13.87 1338 1187 19.08 12.80 21.05 18.16 21.51 124 1210
Temporary Supply 23.55 18.62 2024 16.47 2493 19.48 2485 027 2354 12.85 2173
Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement Jess than 5 kW 1783 2035 1823 1657 2378 18.18 2693 1838 18.84 1984 19.56
Far peak [oad requirement exceeding 5 kW
Regular 440 1468 1791 17.85 1454 2162 54.49 24.83 17.55 1a.28 1517 440 8.2
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak 18.56 2028 18.10 18.54 2472 18.9 .84 2038 M 207 2102
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 40 1118 13.36 13,30 1204 19,22 12,49 208 14.45 15.94 14.47 440 13.48
Temporary Supply 17.83 19.74 18.23 16.57 23.79 18.13 69 2073 18.14 19.86 19.23

ISJ 1379 I 16.45 14.24 l 14.10 I 21.43 I 15.02 I 22.55 I 1w.n I 18.24 I M.JBI l I 17.05 |
Y,
Industrial
B1 16.82 18.58 18.02 12.50 21.28 1366 20.41 49.20 19.34 17.36 18.34
B1 Peak 18.72 2087 18.52 16.50 2489 19.16 27.01 20.30 2254 19.85 2118
B1 Off Peak 11.02 13.02 191 12,00 19.39 1288 21.08 14.60 16.08 14.30 1341
B2 “ar 1877 14.39 .67 20.62 1299 2374 18.52 17.28 1472 440 1787
B2 - TOU (Peak) 18.57 2047 18.32 1647 2472 18.89 26.84 20.12 2 1871 2098
B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 1087 13.47 1285 uw 18.02 1228 2069 142 15.74 13.96 40| 13s0
B3 - TOU (Peak) 18.57 21.41 10.08 1647 2472 18,99 26.84 20598 23 19.27 2.1t
B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 420 1077 12.44 1267 167 18.82 1219 18.59 13.12 15.64 13.85 ae| 1283
B4 - TOU (Peak) 18.87 21.08 18.67 16.47 24.72 18,99 26.84 2012 »u 1971 0.9
B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 400 1147 12.83 1277 1157 18.72 1208 2048 1402 15.54 14.23 400 1297
Tempaorary Supply 2322 1552 17.48 1250 20.29 17.41 2441 17.05 18.14 15.35 13.28
Single Point Supply for further distribution
Ci(a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 1833 s7.47 1825 13.00 282 14.18 2071 1873 19.54 17.86 2436
Ci(b) Supply at 400 Volls-exceeding 5 kW 40 1768 1680 1762 1247 212 13.40 2884 18.05 18.84 w7z | 203
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 2068 2040 20.60 16.47 2472 18.09 26.84 21.950 23,34 1871 243
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 450 1118 13.60 14.70 1187 1822 12.48 2089 1288 15.94 16,47 440 15.00
G2 Supply at 11 kV 420 1451 1631 16.42 122 2082 13.29 2404 18.00 17.84 15.02 420 17.03
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 18.72 2010 2060 18.47 2472 18.89 26.84 1813 234 2065 2040
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 420 §.85 13.20 14.60 nm 12,02 12.29 2069 1410 15.74 13.96 a0 1289
C3 Supply above 11 kV 400 14.38 15.07 16.32 1217 2082 1318 2384 1585 17.54 1892 ao| 1511
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 18,88 2010 18.22 18.47 2472 18.99 26.84 2015 234 1871 19.59
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 400 11.06 1310 1247 15.67 1882 12.18 2059 1405 1564 13.86 aw| 188
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D
Scarp 18.73 20.36 16.00 1250 2548 14.68 28.54 1828 1829 13.81 no
Time of Use (TOU) - Paak 2300 2326 20.18 18.50 24,89 18.18 26,80 20.83 23.10 19.85 2.7
Tima of Use {TOU) - Ofi-Peak 200 1383 1328 14.38 1170 1858 1238 20.61 15.00 1634 1315 200 14.25
Agricultural Tube-wells 200 16.88 2036 16.00 12.00 20,78 1366 28 13.83 17,64 1401 20| 1763
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 18.73 2075 20.23 16.50 2489 19.16 2685 18.81 2254 19.65 21.44
Time of Use (TOU} - Off-Peak 200 13.03 14.73 1332 1170 18.99 1238 18,41 42,38 18.14 1315 200]  13.04
Public Lighting - Tariff G 16.78 2105 15.43 1250 274 1353 2401 17.63 1764 15,66 19.02
Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises 1801 21.86 15.58 5250 274 1366 24.01 18.08 1784 1566 2102
Raitway Traction - 1817 . - - - - - - 1917
Tariff K - AJK 400 1423 - - - - 1418 - - - 15.00 400 1423
Titme of Use (TOU) - Peak 1765 - - - - 1887 - - - 1075 18,63
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak. 400 1052 - - - - 1372 - - - 13,95 w0 1es
Tariff K -Rawat Lab 707 R . - - - - - - - 17.07

Note: The aforementianed DISCO wise and National Average Uniform Tariff with PYA 2019, shall cease to exist w.e.f. 11.02.2022. Thereafter SISCO wise and National Average Uniform Taritf without PYA 2019, shail remain applicable

q P ke




Annex-B

DISCO Wise and National Average Uniform Tarlff Without PYA 2019

Uniform
IESCQ LESCC FESCO TESCO HESCO GEPCO SEPCC MEPCO QESCO PESCO Determined
P Fixed Tariff
Description Charge
Variable Variable Variable Varlable Variable Var|able Variable Variable Varlable Varlable Fixed Variable
Charge Chargs Chargs Charge Charge Charga Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
Ra Sk Ralkom RaJ WA e WA Ra koA Re kWD Tl Wh e KWH Ria A ReJ KWh RaJ KWh ReJAM RS kWD
Residential
Far peak load requirement less than 5 kW'
2 Up to 50 Units - Life Line 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4,00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
3
2 51-100 units. - Life Line 12,51 13.85 14.01 1160 18.35 13.05 15.78 15.74 2045 15.62 1473
Q
8 0-100 Units 12.51 13.85 14.01 11.60 18.35 13.05 15.78 1574 20.48 156.62 14.73
104-200 Units 15.64 15.30 17.38 13.75 20.00 14.08 18.81 18.28 22.50 18.81 15.66
04-100 Units 12.51 13.85 14.01 11.60 18.35% 13.05 1678 15.74 20.45 15.62 14.73
101-200 Units 15.64 15.30 17.38 13.75 20.00 14,98 18.81 16.28 22.90 18.81 18,68
?l: 201-300 Units 17.22 17.04 18.12 14.70 21.40 16.23 21.51 17.35 2335 18,32 17.75
]
3 301-400 Units 8.1 1B.47 18.42 15.12 22.44 49.18 2311 19.84 24.22 20.58 19.34
E 401-500 Units 1821 18.47 18.42 15.12 2244 19.18 3.1 18.84 24.22 20.56 19.34
®
e 501-600 Units 18.21 18.47 18.42 1512 2244 19.18 231 19.84 24.22 20.56 18.34
601-700Units 1821 18.47 18.42 15.12 22.44 18.18 3.1 19.84 2822 20.56 18.34
Above 700 Units 20.31 20.80 19.87 16.00 24.08 18.78 25.51 20.82 27.48 22.33 20.88
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 KW}
Time of Use (TOU} - Peak 18.85 20.37 18.50 16.00 2408 18.73 25.51 2078 27.87 24.59 20.52
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 11.47 14,07 1370 11.50 18.14 13.23 18.56 15.10 Falvrg 14,16 13.45
Temporary S\.mprly 24.04 16.72 20.52 18.00 23.08 15.78 23.18 20,19 23.30 21.60 22.11
Commereial - A2
[For peak load requirement lass than 5 kW 18.32 20.45 18.51 16.10 22,85 1B.48 25.44 19.31 18.40 21.59 18.84
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW
Regular 440 15.47 18.01 1813 14.07 2068 14.81 23.34 17.47 18.05 18.92 449 18.88
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 19.07 20.38 18.38 16.07 23.78 1931 25.35 20.30 22.10 22.46 2118
Time of Use (TOU} - Ofi-Peak 440 11.67 13.46 13.58 11.57 18.28 12.81 19.40 14.37 15.70 18.22 440 13.89
Temporary SLM 18.32 19.84 18.51 16.10 22.85 18.45 25.44 20,15 17.90 21.61 18.48
|General Services-A3 14,20 | 15.57 | 14,52 | 13.63 | 20.49 | 15.34 | 21.08 | a7.6s | 18.00 | 18.14 | { | 17.15]
Industrial
B1 17.31 18.68 18.30 12.03 20.35 13.88 26.92 18.95 19.1¢ 19.11 18.30
81 Peak 19.21 20.97 19.80 16.03 23.95 18.48 26.52 2025 22.30 21.60 2119
B1 Off Peak 11.51 1312 1219 11.53 18.45 12.88 19.57 14,55 15.88 16.05 13.60
B2 : 440 14,66 15.87 14.67 11.50 15.68 131 225 18.47 17.0% 16.47 440 17.56
B2 - TCU {Peak) 19.06 20.27 18.60 16.00 23.78 19,31 25.35 2007 22,05 21.48 21.01
B2 - TOU {CH-peak} 440 11.48 13.56 13.23 11.30 18.08 1261 18.20 14.47 15.50 15.71 440 13.76
B3 - TOU {Peak) 19.08 21.50 10.36 16.00 23.78 18.31 25.35 20.54 2210 21.02 21.26
B3 - TOU (Cff-peak) 420 11.26 12.53 13.45 11.20 17.88 12291 17.10 13.67 15.4¢ 15.61 420 12.92
B4 - TOU {Peak}) 18,36 21.17 18.15 16.00 2378 1031 25.35 20.07 2210 21.46 21.31
B4 - TOU {OH-paak) 400 11.68 12.62 13.05 11.40 17.78 1241 18.00 13.97 15.30 15.98 400 13.54
Temparary Supply - 23.71 15.62 17.76 12.03 28.35 17.43 22.82 17.00 17.90 17.10 18.31
Single Point Supply for further distribution
C1(a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than § KW 18.82 17.57 18.53 12.63 21.68 14.48 2822 18.85 19.30 19.61 23.39
C1(p) Supply at 400 Valts-exceeding § kW 440 18.17 16.80 17.50 12.00 2118 13.81 25.45 17.97 18,80 18.97 440 20.93
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 21.18 20.20 20.88 16.00 23.78 18.31 25.35 21.02 2310 21.46 22.40
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 440 11.67 13.70 14.98 11,50 18.28 12.81 19.40 12.81 15.70 18.22 440 16.27
C2 Supply at 11 kV 420 15.00 16.41 16.70 11.80 19.58 13.81 22.55 15.92 17.40 16.77 420 17.02
Time of Use (TOL) - Paak 19.21 20.20 20.85 16.00 2378 18N 2535 18.08 2210 22.40 2063
Time of Use (TQU) - Off-Peak 420 844 13.30 14.88 11.30 18.08 1281 18.20 14.02 15.50 15.71 420 13.1¢
C3 Supply above 11 kV 400 14.87 15.47 16.80 1.70 10.88 1351 2245 15.87 17.30 16.67 400 1527
Time of Use (TOU} - Peak 18.38 20.20 18.50 18.00 23.78 18.1 25.35 20,07 2210 2148 19.94
Time of Use (TOL) - Off-Peak 400 11.55 13.20 12.75 11.20 17.88 12.51 18.10 13.97 15.40 15.61 400 12.06
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D -
Scarp 18.22 2046 16.28 12.03 24.54 14.98 27.05 18.20 18.05 15.66 2242
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 23.58 23.36 20.46 16.03 23495 19.48 25.37 20.75 2286 21.60 23.41
Time of Use (TOU) - Oif-Peak 200 14.42 13.38 14,68 11.23 18.05 12.88 19.12 14.92 18.10 14.90 200 14.26
Agricultural Tube.wells. 200 17,17 2046 1528 11.53 19.85 13.88 21.42 13.75 17.40 15.76 200 17.40
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak 19.22 21.85 20.51 18.03 2385 18.48 2537 19.83 2230 21.80 21.26
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 200 14.42 14.83 13.60 11.23 18.05 12.68 16.82 12.30 15,00 14.90 200 13.10
Public Lighting - Tariff G 17.27 2115 1571 12.03 21.80 13.8% 22,52 17.55 17.40 17.41 168.20
Resigential Colenies attachad to industrial premises 18.50 21.76 15.86 12.03 21.80 13.08 2252 i7.88 17.40 .41 20.44
Railway Traction - 19.27 - - - - 18.27
Tariff K - AJK 400 14.72 - - - - 14.50 - - - 18.75 400 14.73
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak 18.44 . - - - 18.29 - - - 21.50 19.47
Time of Usa {TOU) - Off-Peak 400 11.01 - - - - 14.04 - - - 15.70 400 12.77
Tariff K -Rawat Lab 17.56 - - - - - - 17.56

Note: The aforementicned DISCO wise and National Average Uniform Tariff withoul PYA 2018, shall be applicable w.e.f. 12.02.2022.

o :




SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFF

A-1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

PYA

PRS- UN

FIXED VU:::;:T(:?:; Applicable Variable
81. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES with PYA Charges
Ra/kW/M Rs/kWh Ra/kWh

a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW

i Up to 50 Units - Life Line - 4.00 3.95

u 51 - 100 Units - Lifo Line 14.59 7.74

m 001 - 100 Units 14.59 714

iv 101 - 200 Units 16.41 10.06

v 001 - 100 Units - 14.59 9.42

vi 101 - 200 Units . 16.41 11.74

vii 201 - 300 Units 17.53 13.83

vild 801 - 400 Units - 19,07 21.23

™ 401 - 500 Units 19.07 21.23

x 501 - 600 Unita 19.07 21.23

x1 601 - 700 Units 19.07 21.23

xil Above 700 Units - 20.61 24.33
b}[For Banctioned Joad 5 kW & above

Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak

Time Of Use . 2027] 13.10] 2433 1s.01

As per Auth ‘s d d 1 will be given the benefits of only one previous stab.
As per Authority's life line will not he given any slab benefit.
d d 1 slabs

As per Authority's decisicn for one slab henefit in the
from 301-700, the alab rates of 201-300 slab would be used for previous slab benefit npto 300 units.

Under tariff A-1, there shall be hl

a) Bicgle Phase Connections:
b} Three Phase Connections:

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

charge at the following rates even if no energy

Rs. 75/- per consumer per month
Ra. 130/- por consumeor per month

FIXED \;’;’:{:’:c’l;m Applicable Varlable
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES ith PY :'“ Charges
Re/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B 2]
a)|For Sanctioned load lexx than 5 kW 19.56 21.34
b)(For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 440.00 19.22 23.02
Peak | Off-Peuk | Poak | Off-Pesk
c}iTime Of Use 440.00 21.02 I 13.49 24.94 ' 18.97
Under tariff A-2, there shall be hiy at the ing rates even if no enorgy is

a) Single Phase Connactions:
b) Three Phase Connections:

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

Rs. 175/- per consumer por month
Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

Unife Tarlff
e K PARTICU FIXED v -rl-l':l?ch Applicable Variable
r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / ICULARS CHARGES with YA & Charges
Rs/kW/M Re/kWh Rs/kWh
A B [+
a)|General Sexvices - 17.05 20.90
Under turiif A-3, there shall be hl at the rates even if no onergy is

a) 8ingle Phase Connections;
'b) Three Phase Connections:

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

FIXED J" “"'°"I:': ariff | ) oplicable Varisblo

or. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES asiabln Chargo Charges

with PYA
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B C

B1 Upto 25 kW [at 400/230 Volts) - 18.31 18.62
B2(a) exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Voltx) 440.00 17.87 18.12
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Perk Off.Peak
Bl1({b) |Upto25 KW 21.19 1341 22.18 16.62
B2(b) exceeding 25-500 kW {at 400 Volts} 440.00 | 20.98 13.50 [ 22.12 16.41
B3 For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 420,00 | 21.11 12.63 | 22.12 16.32
B4 For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 400.00 | 20.93 12.97 | 23.12 16.22

For Bl consumers there ahall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month.

For B2 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 2,000 per month,
For B3 consumers there shall be & fixed minimum charge of Ra. 50,000 per month.
For B4 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 por manth.

Page 1 of 2

I

Annex-C



SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS - WITH PYA

C - SINGLE-PCINT SUPPLY

energy is consumed.

Note:- The consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 XW can opt for TOU metering.

FIXED ‘;’:ﬁ;’“c‘;‘““ Applicable Variable
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY { PARTICULARS :m: vl A‘““ Charges
CHARGES
Re/kW/M | Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B [+]
c-1 For supply at 400/230 Voits
u](Sanctioned loud less than § kW - 24.36 22.03
b}|Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 440.00 21.31 21.52
C -2(a) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 420.00 17.03 21.32
C -3{a) For supply at 66 kV & above and
sanctioned load ahove 5000 kW 400.00 15.11 21.22
Time Of Use Poak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off Poak
C -1fc) For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to
500 kW 440.00 | 2243 15.00 | 24.94 18.34
C -2(b) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including
5000 kW 420.00 | 20.40 12.89 24.94 18.14
C -3(b) For supply at 66 kV & sbove and
sanctioned load above 5000 kW 400.00 19.51 11.68 24.94 18.04
D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF
FIXED f_;‘ﬂ;‘;:‘;"m Applicable Variable
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES arge Charges
with PYA
Rs/kW/M Ru/kWh Ra/kWh
A B [-]
D-1(a) BCARP Iess than 5 kW - 22.92 19.02
D-2(a) |Agricultural Tube Wells 200.00 17.63 8.69
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Ponk
D-1{b]  |SCARP 5 kW & above 200.00 [ 23.76 1425 | 21.94 14.69
D-2 %mﬂtunl 5 kW & sbove 200.00 21.44 13.04 8.69 8.6%
nder T ; there & e m| um monthly charges Rs. /- per conaumer per month, even if no

E - TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

pixpp | UoermYenf | \poycable Variable

8z. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES arge Charges

with PYA
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B [

E-1() Residential Supply - 21.73 24.47
E-1{11) Commercial Supply - 19.23 21.73
E2 Industrial Supply - 18.38 19.70

For the categeries of E-1{1&ii) above, the minimum bill of the consumers shall be Re. 50/- per day subjoct to
= minimoum of Rs.500/- for the entire period of supply, even If no erergy is consumed.

F - SEABONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

125% of relovant industrial tariflf

Note:

can be exercised at the time of a now

or at the

Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option
of the season, Once

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

FIXED ‘::’:_l“.‘;’l:‘c’;"m Applicable Variahle
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES arge Charges
with PYA
Ra/kW/M Rs/kWh Re/kWh
A B ©
treet Lighting - 19.02 22.02

Under Tarlff G, there shall be a minimum monthly charge of Ra.500/- per month per kW of lamp capacity

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

Uniform Tariff

FIXED Applicable Variable
Sr.No. | TARIFF CATEQORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGEs | Verisble Chargs | “PPEC
with PYA arges
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/EWh
A B C
s Ty
- 21.02 22.02

I - RAILWAY TRACTION

FIXED ‘:I-:f.:m‘;ll‘:dﬁ Applicable Variable
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES o Charge Charges
with PYA
Re/kW|M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B [ |
Railway Traction - 19.17 22.02

K - SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Uniform Tariff

FIXED Applicable Variable
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE$ v":"z: :;’:‘" Charges
Ra/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B C
1jAzad Jammu & Kashmir [AJK) 400,00 14.23 19.24
Feak | Off-Pouk | Peak | Off-Pesk
Time Of Use 40000 1863 1195| 2494| 18,04
2|Rawat Lah 17.07 22.02

Note: Tho aferementioned Unlform Tarlif with PYA, shall cense to exist w.e.f. 11.02.2022.

Page 2 of 2

{2

J/v@“

Annex-C




Annex-D

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS - WIT: PYA
A-1 GENERAL SUPFLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

FIXED Jﬁr&ﬂ Applicable Variable
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES Without PYA Charges
Re/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/LkWh
a)[{For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW
- i Up to 50 Units - Lifs Line - 4.00 3.95
g i 51 - 100 Units - Life Line 14.73 7.74
E i 001 - 100 Units 14.73 7.74
| | v 101 - 200 Units 16.66 10.06
r 001 - 100 Units - 14.73 9.42
vi 101 - 200 Units - 16.66 11.74
g vil 201 - 300 Uaits 17.75 13.83
Jgu wviii 301 - 400 Units - 19.34 21.23
E 401 - 500 Units 19.34 21.23
x 501 - 600 Units 19.34 21.23
=l 601 - 700 Units 19.34 21.23
|| xii Above 700 Units - 20.89 24.33
b)|For Sanctioned load § kW & above
Pesk | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
‘Time Of Use - 20.52 13.45| 2433 18.01
As per Authosity's decisi, idential will be given the benefits of only one previous slah.
As per Authority's deciai idential life line will not be given any slab benefit.
As per Authority's decision for one slab benefit in the ¥ d residential category slabs
from 301-700, tho slab rates of 201-300 slab would be used for previous siab benefit upto 300 units,
Under tariff A-1, there shall be mini hly charge at the following rates even if no energy
a) S8ingle Phase Connections: Rs. 75/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Coanoctions: Rs. 150/ per consumer per month
A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL
FIXED ‘f‘:‘::‘l":c";“::z Appliesble Variahle
Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES Without PYA Charges
R/ keW/M Rs/kWh Rs/LWh
A B [+]
a}|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 19.84 21.34
b} | For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 440,00 18.88 23.02
Peak | Off-Ponk | Peak | Off-Peak
¢} Time Of Use 440.00 21.16 13.89 24.949 18.97
Under tariff A-2, there shall he hly chazges at the foll g Tates even if no energy is
8) Single Phase Connections; Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs, 350/- per consumer por month
A-3 GENERAL SERVICES
FIXED ::::’l:‘;:‘::fa Applicable Variable
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS c oEs Without PYA Charges
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kWh
A B C
a)|General Bervices - 17.18 20.90
Under tariff A-3, there shall be mi. hly chasges at the foll g rates even if no energy is
) Single Phase Connections; Ra. 175/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 350/- per consumer per manth

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

FIXED v?.:::;rc;::fa Applicable Varinble

81. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES Without PYA Chasges

Rs/LkW/M Rs/kWh Re/kWh

A B €

B1 Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 18.39 18.62
B2(a) exceoding 25-500 LW (st 400 Volts) 440,00 17.56 18.12
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
Bl(b} (Upto25KW 21.19 13.60 | 22,18 16.62
B2(b) oxceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 440,00 | 21.01 13.76 | 22.12 16.41
B3 For All Loads up to 5000 LW (at 11,33 kV) 420.00 | 21.26 12,92 22.12 16.32
B4 For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 400.00 | 21.31 18.54 | 22.12 16.22

For B1 consumers there shall be & fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month.

For B2 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 2,000 per month.
For B3 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 50,000 per month,
Far B4 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per month.

o

Page 1 of 2

S e T




SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS - WITHOUT PYA

C - SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY

Annex-D

FIXED .‘? nlfo] mh ;::::i Applicabls Varianble
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS o GES Without PYA Charges
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B [+]
Cc-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a)|Banctioned load less than & kW - 23.39 22.02
b)|Sanctioned load 5 kW % up to 500 kW 440.00 20.93 21.52
C -2(a) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and includi 420.00 17.02 21.32
C -3(a) For supply at 66 kV & above and
sanctioned load above 5000 kW 400.00 15.27 21.22
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
C-1e) For aupply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to
EOD kW 440.00 22.40 15.27 24.94 18.34
C -2(b) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including
5000 kW 420,00 { 2063 13.19 | 24.94 18.14
C -3(b) For supply at 66 kV & above and
sanctioned load ahove 5000 kW 40000 | 19.94 12.06 | 24.94 18.04
D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF
FIXED J’:i”_:‘;:‘c";‘:f‘ Applicable Vasiahls
8t. No. TARIFF CATEGORY [ PARTICULARS CHARGES Without PYA Charges
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B C
D-1(a} SCARP leas than 5§ kW - 22.42 19.02
D-2 (n}  |Agricultural Tubo Wells 200.00 17.40 8.69
Peak | Off-Peak Peak | Off-Peak
D-1{b) SCARP 5 kW & sabove 200.00 23.41 14.26 21.94 14.69
D-2 (b) _A'ﬁ:ulturll 5 kW & above 200.00 21.26 13.10 8.69 8.69
nder , there s I hly ch 7- per consumer per month, even I no

energy is consumed.

Note:- The

baving

d load leas than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.

E - TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

PIXED ‘f_‘;““;;':m‘"‘:z Applicable Varisble
Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES Without BYA Charges
Rs/LW/M Ra/kWh Ra/kWh
A B <
E-1{l) |Residential Supply - 22.11 24.47
E-1{li) Commercial Supply - 19.48 21.73
E-2 Industrial Suppl - 18.31 19.70

For tho categories of E-1{i%li) above, the minimum bill of the consuniers shall be Rs. 50/- per day subjoct
to a minimum of Rs.500/- for the entire period of supply, even if no energy is consumed.

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

125% of relevant industrial tariff

Note: Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option
can be exercised at the time of & new connection or at the boginning of the season. Once
G- PUBLIC LIGHTING
rxep | Jnife ’l:‘(;rl::fn Applicabls Variable
8x, No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES Without FYA Chasges
Ra/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B [+]
Btreet Lighting - 19.20 22.02

Under Tariff G, there shall be a minimnm monthly charge of Rs.500/. per month per kW of lamp capacity

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

FIXED ;’::::‘;:‘;“:;“ Applicable Variabls
Sr.No. | TARITF CATEGORY [ PARTICULARS | CHARGES | Vi CHAr8 Charges
RejkW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
A B T
e I Y m—
promises - 20.44 22,02
I - RAILWAY TRACTION
FIXED J’":f;;f‘m Applicable Vazisble
Sr.No. | TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES | Vi e on] Charges
Re/LW/M Rs/kWh Ra/kWh
A B c ]
Railway Traction - 19.27 22.02

K - SPECIAL CONTRACTS

FIXED &ﬁ:;";‘:z Applicable Variabls
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES Without PYA Chasges
Re/kW/M Re/kWh Re/LkWh
A B C
1|Azad Jammu & Kashmir (AJK) 400.00 14.73 19.24
Poak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
Time Of Use 400.00 [ 1947 12.77 | 2494]  18.04
2 |Rawat Lab 17.56 22.02

Note: The aforementioned Uniform Tariff without FYA, ahall be spplicable w.c.f. 12.02.2023.

Page 2 of 2

4




SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFF

FOR K-ELECTRIC LIMITED

Quarterly

TOTAL VARIABLE

will not be given any slab benafit.

As per Authority's decislon for one slab henefit in the
upto 300 unlts.

Under tarlif A-1, there shall be minimum monthly eustomer charge at the following rates even if no energy is consumed.

a} Single Phase Connections:
b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs, 78/- per consumer per tionth
Rs. 180/- par consumer per month

st. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES Applicable Tariff
Rs/LW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

] a)|For Sanctioned load less than & kW
- 1[Up to 50 Units - Life Line - 4.00 4,00 3.95
¥ 1i{51 - 100 Units - Life Line 16.70 0.61 17.31 7.74,
H 1ii|1 - 100 Units 16.70 0.61 17.31 7.74]
> iv[101 - 200 Units 18.29 0.61 18.90 9.99

L

v| 1- 100 Units - 16.70 0.61 17.81 9.35
vi| 101- 200 Units - 18.29 0.61 18.90 11.67
3 vii| 201- 300 Units - 19.50 0.61 20.11 13.76
g viii{ 301- 400 Units - 20,55 0.61 21.16 22,88
g ix| 401- 500 Units 20.55 .61 21.16| 22.88
5 x| 501- 600 Units 20.55 0.61 21.16 22.88
xi| 601- 700 Units 20.55 0.61 21.16 22.88
| xii| Above 700 Units - 22,90 0.61 23.51 25.98

b)|For Sanctioned load § kW & above
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak |Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
Time Of Use - 24.11 19.93 0.61 0.61] 24.72 20.54| 25.98 19.66

As per of the Auth ) will be given benefit of only one previous slab,
As pex s decisl life lne

categary slaba from 301-700, the slab rates of 201-300 slab wounld be used for provious slab benefit

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE Applicable Tariff
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustiment CHARGES PP
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 20.86 0.61 21.47] 22.47
b}|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 400.00 20,09 0,61 20.70] 25.92

Peak | Off-Peak | Peak [ Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off Peak

c}|Time Of Uss 400.00 24.10 19.87 0.61 0.61] 24.71 20.48] 27.84 21.87:

Under tariff A-2, there shall be hily ch at the g rates even 1f no energy is consumed.

a] Single Phass Connections;
b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs. 17%/- per consumez per month
Rs. 350/- per conisumer per month

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE Applicable Tasiff
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARQGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/EWh Rs/kWh Rs/LWh Rs/kWh
a)| G 1 Services - 21.05 0.61 21.66 23.80
Under tariff A.3, there shall ha monthly at the g rates even If no energy is consumed,
a) Single Phase Connections; Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 350/- per consumer per month
B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE Applicable Tariff
&r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES PP
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Ra/kWh
Bl Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 21.10 0.61 21.71 21,52
B2(a) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 20.25 0.61 20.86 21.02
B3(a) For all loads upto 5000 KW {at 11,33 kV) 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71 2174
B4{=) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360,00 19.60 0.61 20.21 21.24
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak [ Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
Bl(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 24.10 20.10| 0.61 0.61| 24.71 20.71 25.08 19.52
B2(h) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 | 24.10 19.60 0.61 0.61| 24.71 20.21| 25.02 19.31
B3(b} For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 | 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61] 24.71 19.71 25.02 19.22
B4(b) For All Loads (at 66,132 LV & above) 360.00 | 24.10 18.85 0.61 0.61| 24.71 19.46| 25.02 19.12
BS For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340.00 | 24.10 18.10 0.61 0.61| 24.71 18.71| 25.02 18.24

For Bl consumers there shall bo a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month.

For B2 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 2,000 per month.
For B3 consumars there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Re. 50,000 per month,
For B4 consumers there shall be a fived minimum charge of Ry, 500,000 per month.
For BS consumers there shall be 1 fixed minimum charge of Re, 1000,000 per menth.

13




SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFF

FOR K-ELECTRIC LIMITED

Anncx -E

C - SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY

PIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE Applicable Tariff
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kWh Re/kWh Rs/kWh
c-1 For supply at 400/230 Voits

a)(8anctioned load less than 5 kW - 21.10 0.61 21.71 24.92
b)|Sanetioned load B kW & up to 500 LW 400,00 20.10 0.61 20,71 24,42
C -2{a) |Forsupply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71 24.22
C-3{a) |For supply at 132 and shove, up to and including 5000 kW 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21 24,12
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
C-1(c) |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 [ 24.10 19.60 0.61 0.61| 24.71 20.21| 27.84] 21.24

€ -2(b) |[For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW
380.00 | 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.71f 27.84 21.04
C-3(b) |For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW 360.00 | 24.10 18.85 0.61 0.61| 24.71 19.46| 27.84 20.94

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF

FIXED

VARIABLE

Quarterly

TOTAL VARIABLE

TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES Applicable Tariff
Rs/kW/M Rs/LWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Re/kWh
D-1 For all Loads 200.00 18.82 0.61 19.43 11.28
Time of Uze Posk | Off-Feak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Feak | Peak | Off-Peak
D2 |For all Loads 200,00 | 24.10] 18.40] 0.61] _ 0.61] 24.71]  19.0i] 11.28] 11.28
Note:- The having d load less than & kW can opt for TOU metering.

|

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE Applicable Tariff
Sr. No, TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES PP
Re/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
E-1{i) Residential Supply - 21.60] 0.61 22.21 27.37|
E-1(ii) |Commercial Supply - 22.20 0.61 22.81 24.63|
E-2 (i) |Industrial Supply - 22.65 0.61 23.26 22.60|
E-2 (i) |Bulk Supply
(a) at 400 Volts - 22.60 0.61 23.21 27.53
(b} at 11 kV 22.58 0.61 23.19 27.58
For the categories of E-1(1&il) and E-2 (I&il) above, the bill of the shalf be Rs. 50/- per day subject to a minimum of Rs.500/- for the entire period
of supply, even if no energy is consumed,
F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPFLY TARIFF
125% of relevant industrial tariff
Note: Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tarl{f and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of 2 new connection or at the
beginning of the seasen. Once exercised , the option remains in foree for at least one year.
G- PUBLIC LIGHTING
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE Applicable Tariff
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES PP
Re/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/LkWh
Street Lighting - 21.50 0.61 22.11 24.92
Under Tariff G, there shall be @ minimum monthly charge of Re,500/- per month per kW of lamp capacity installed,
H . RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE Applicable Tasiff
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES PP
Re/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/EWh Rs/kWh Rs/EWh
Residential Coloni ttached to industrial p 1 - 21.60 0.61 22.21 24.92

s




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

